Response to Reviewers:

We would like to thank the Editor and both of the Reviewers for providing constructive feedback on our manuscript. Given that there were few comments, we have pasted the letter from JoVE with each comment. We have responded in bold and made the appropriate changes in the manuscript.

Sincerely,
Ralph Marcucio

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use.
2. Please revise the following lines to avoid overlap with previously published work: 75-78, Removed 87-93 Removed, 96-100 Removed
3. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: Hybridoma bank, Iowa University, Iowa, USA; We have moved this to the materials table
4. Being a video based journal, JoVE authors must be very specific when it comes to the humane treatment of animals. Please include an ethics statement before all of the numbered protocol steps indicating that the protocol follows the animal care guidelines of your institution. Done
5. Please revise the text, especially in the protocol, to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.). Done.
6. As we are a methods journal, please add to the Discussion the following with citations: This is discussed throughout the discussion section, and where citations are available, they are provided. This is a very unique protocol, and to my knowledge we are the only group using anything like this currently. 
a) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
b) Any limitations of the technique
c) The significance with respect to existing methods
7. Please do not abbreviate journal names in the reference list. Done. 
8. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material. Done.


Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript focuses around an important technique - cross-embryo transplantation of the forebrain to study how the developing brain influences the craniofacial shaping, including the activity of FEZ - the major regulatory zone in fronto-nasal epithelium.

Major Concerns:
There are no major concerns

Minor Concerns:
The authors should mention if the transplanted forebrain contributes neural crest cells to the host, and if this can be a factor influencing facial shaping.
[bookmark: _GoBack]We have now stated that this method does not include neural crest cells in the graft.
 
Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
In this manuscript, entitled "Creating avian forebrain chimeras to assess facial development" Hu and Marcucio describe their technique of forebrain tissue transplantation in order to create chimeric embryos that will reveal what effect the forebrain alone has on craniofacial development. Transplantation techniques have been one of the biggest advantages of using the avian embryo as a model and the authors have extensive experience in this field. The manuscript is well written, clear, and scientifically sound. Addressing the comments below will improve the clarity and usefulness of the manuscript for a scientific audience.

Major Concerns:
1. The way the description of the PROTOCOL begins (65), having just finished reading the introduction, and now the description of all three bird species, the reader may be under the impression that these methods apply to all three bird species. Is this correct? in line 75 the authors instruct to remove 1ml of albumin from the egg. I presume this is not referring to the quail?  Since the quail is used as a donor, 0.5mls of albumin were removed. We have now stated this. Later in the manuscript the authors state why the quail-duck is not part of this set of experiments due to disruption in development, but at this point in the manuscript, all three species are being discussed as if they will be used. If these protocols do not apply to all three species the authors should make this clear and perhaps add a separate section for the quail? If they do apply to all three, it should still probably be stated. The method applies to all three species, the heterochrony between the duck and quail make this transplant problematic. Transplanting quail into chick and duck into chick are fine. We have now tried to make this clear in the abstract and throughout the manuscript. 
2. The authors make a point that while other studies have done forebrain transplantation experiments, they often include non-neural derivatives in the transplants or neural crest cells. They instead describe a system where the forebrain alone is transplanted. But when it comes to describing how this is done, the authors simply state "...making sure to not include the underlying endoderm" when discussing forebrain incision in lines 80-81.
Is there a specific method the authors use to make sure of this? I feel like simply telling the reader to make sure they don't contaminate the tissue isn't going to be very useful without specific information on how to do this. We have added some detail to this section and hopefully the video will help illustrate this. 
3. Same comment as in point 2 for line 96 regarding care being taken to not cause excessive disruption of underlying endoderm when the forebrain tissue is being removed from the host animal. Is there a method the authors themselves use? is there a tissue consistency difference or texture different that the reader can look for in their own attempts? We have added further information here and again, hope the video will be more illustrative. 
4. Lines 155-156 The authors state that in previous transplant experiments where extra-neural tissue was included in the graft, the outcome was not significant affected. If this is the case, why must the excision of the donor tissue be done so carefully? The outcomes in the previous experiments were behavioral or examined the environment of the entire head on the brain. Our point was that the level of acceptable contamination with other tissues depends on the outcomes assessed. We have tried to make this clear. 
The authors listed the ways in which neural crest cell contamination is being avoided already, what is the harm in endoderm contamination? It is not clear there would be harm, but for specificity of our transplants we used only the ventral neural tube.  This is now stated.

Minor Concerns:
1. Line 108 (Fig. 1) should probably specifically reference panels C and D? Done.
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